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ALL INDIA NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA STAFF ASSOCIATION (AINVSA)

(Regd No:K. 492/94) 
President: Jagdish Rai 9415656993
General Secretary: L.B.Reddy 9494279001

F .No: AINVSACEC-/2016-17/June-12      
              Date:  27.06.2016 
To

The Hon”ble Commissioner





Navodaya Vidyalaya  Samiti,

Noida, UP

Sub: - Problems of Office Superintendents’ of JNVs under NVS & Up gradation of Grade Pay– Reg.

Respected Sir,

We may kindly be permitted to bring to your kind attention the long pending grievances of the Office Superintendents’ for your personal and favorable action. We would like to state that some of the problems have already been brought to your kind notice several times. However, we would like to enlist them again hereunder some of the legitimate problems which have been causing concern to the Office Supdts. Over the years for immediate consideration at the highest level. Your positive consideration would not only redress the basic problems of Office Supdts. But also relieve them of their mental agony, which in turn would facilitate cent percent application of potential in smooth functioning of Vidyalaya administration, hostel management, and mess management in order to cater the basic need of the students.

We therefore, appeal to your benign self to accord top priority to the problems put forth before you for immediate redress. 
Status of the post of Office Superintendent: The Post of Office Supdt. Was sanctioned by NVS in the pay scale of Rs. 1640-2900, thereafter the post of PGT was sanctioned in the equivalent scale. Initially the post was filled up by the experienced staff holding the analogous post in State/Central Govt.s with a view to establish a strong and efficient administration in JNVs. But unfortunately the post was neglected by NVS during V pay Commission, although many other Departments such as Income Tax, central excise, AG etc. have upgraded the equivalent posts to the scale of pay 6500-10500 whereas NVS approved the scale of Rs. 5500-9000 for O.S. As such, the official status of the post of Office Supdt.  at Vidyalaya level has been degraded .
2. Grant of Higher Pay Scale/ GradePay.

Initially the post of Superintendent was sanctioned in the scale of pay of Rs.550-900 in Group “B” supervisory cadre along with some other post mentioned below.

The comparative study of pay scales of different post and subsequent pay revisions are here under:-

	Name of the post
	Group 
	Scale of Pay

III CPC
	Scale of Pay

IV CPC
	Scale of Pay

V CPC
	Scale of Pay

VI CPC/

Grade Pay

	Office Superintendent
	“B”
	550-900
	1640-2900
	5500-9000
	4200/-

	Senior Personal Assistant
	“B”
	550-900
	1640-2900
	6500-10500
	4600/-

	PGT
	“B”
	550-900
	1640-2900
	6500-10500
	4600/-

	TGT
	“C”
	425-800
	1400-2600
	5500-9000
	4600/-

	Staff Nurse
	“C”
	425-800
	1400-2600
	5000-8000
	4600/-

	Assistant
	“C”
	425-800
	1400-2600
	5000-8000
	4200/-


At the same time the other Govt. Departments such as Income Tax, Central Excise, AG, CAT etc. have upgraded the scale of pay from 1640/- to 6500/- in V CPC and Grade Pay 4600/- in VI CPC. 

	Name of the Dept.
	Name of the post
	Group 
	Scale of Pay

III CPC
	Scale of Pay

IV CPC
	Scale of Pay

V CPC
	Scale of Pay

VI CPC/

Grade Pay

	Income Tax
	Income Tax Inspector
	“B”
	550-900
	1640-2900
	5500-9000
	4600/-

	Central Excise
	Central Excise Inspector
	“B”
	550-900
	1640-2900
	6500-10500
	4600/-

	AG
	Section Officer
	“B”
	550-900
	1640-2900
	6500-10500
	4600/-

	CAT
	Assistant
	“B”
	425-800
	1400-2600
	5500-9000
	4600/-

	Railway Board
	Office Superintendent
	“B”
	550-900
	1640-2900
	6500-10500
	4600/-

	
	
	
	425-800
	1400-2600
	5000-8000
	4200/-


JUSTIFICATION
i) The VI CPC in its report 3.1.14 had recommended parity in terms of the hierarchical structure of the office staff in field and Secretariat offices upto the level of Assistant and Personal Assistants ( PAs) and the said recommendation has been accepted by the Govt. of India. The Office Superintendents (OS) of NVS were in the pay scales of Rs.5500- 9000 as per V CPC. Following the recommendation of VI CPC the Assistants/ PAs of Central Secretariat were placed in the scale of pay of Rs. 6500 – 10500 ( pre revised)

Subsequently, the Govt. of India vide OM Dated 16.11.2009 upgraded the pay of Assistants/PAs in the CSS to Rs.4600/- grade pay in Pay Band-2 equivalent to Rs.7400-11500 ( pre revised) which was also applicable to OS of NVS.

i) Consequent upon the said OM Dated 16.11.2009 many Govt. Deptts. stated above have up graded the scale of pay and granted Rs.4600/- Grade Pay to the corresponding Scale of pay of 5500-9000. 

2. Promotional Avenue:
Since creation of the post of Office Superintendent many posts were filled up by well experienced staff of analogous posts in State/Centeal Govt. Many of them joined as Office Superintendent and retired as Office Superintendent as there is no promotional avenue.
Keeping in view of the work load and responsibilities of residential structure the post of Administrative Officers may be created at Vidyalaya level and cent percent promotion to Office Supdts. May be given.

Further promotion may also be given to the post of Account Officer through seniority & LDE.

3. Change of nomenclature of Office Superintendent. 

The post of Office Supdt is a supervisory post in a residential school set up and monitoring the entire work of the vidyalaya beginning from Office to Mess, Stock & Store, M & R and even to academic and examination matters etc.

i) Qualification

Being the post of Office Supdt is the promotional post from the post of Assistant/ Audit Assistant and UDC the qualification prescribed to these post is Degree from a recognized university as per the Revised Recruitment Rules-1995(copy enclosed)
ii) Duties & Responsibilities

The post is carrying higher responsibility, higher working hours in the capacity of supervisory cadre assigned by the Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti.

I) The duties and responsibilities are not only confined to the Vidyalaya Office but also it is extended to Mess, Hostel, Stock & Store, and Maintenance of buildings and Assets.

ii)  Monitoring the Budget & Estimate of the Vidyalaya, procurement of articles,    looking after the safety & security etc. as per NVS orders (copy enclosed.)

Initially the post was sanctioned as Superintendent and later it was changed to Office Superintendent which is not proper as the duties & responsibilities are not only confined to the Office but to entire vidyalaya. Therefore, the Designation may be changed from Office Superintendent to Superintendent in order to achieve the objective of the post.

Therefore, we request you to consider the case judiciously.  
Thanking you
Yours sincerely

L B Reddy


S S Dora


Jagdish Rai

General Secretary
      Associate President                             President
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